FIRE PREVENTION ORDINANCE

LOCAL LAW NO.10 OF THE YEAR 1988

A Local Law RESCINDING an Ordinance of the Town of Kirkwood For the Prevention of Fire and Safeguarding of Human Life and Property from Fire

Adopted December 27, 1988

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Kirkwood as follows:

SECTION 1.

An Ordinance for the Prevention of Fire and Safeguarding of Human Life and Property From Fire adopted on May 26,1953, whereby the Town of Kirkwood undertook and exercised its regulatory authority with regard to the prevention of fire and safeguarding of human life and property from fire as amended on November 5, 1975, be and the same hereby is rescinded.

SECTION 2.

Hereafter the regulations set forth in NYCRR Part 1191 implementing the provisions of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code and Part V of the Broome County Sanitary Code shall provide the regulatory framework for and govern the prevention of fire and safeguarding of human life and property from fire in the Town of Kirkwood.

SECTION 3.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately.